Docket No.: 2522 (GP-03-18) FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE! 06-27-2005 (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 103028681 To the Director of the United States Patent and hed original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Mark B. Littlejohn Albert D. Johns Gerald J. Van Handel Name: Fort James Corporation Thomas W. Zelinski Address: 133 Peachtree Street, N.E. Michael A. Breining ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional riames(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Atlanta ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name \_\_\_\_\_ State/Prov.: Georgia □ Other Country: USA ZIP: 30303-1847 11/26/04; 11/15/04; 11/16/04; 11/19/04; & 11/17/04, respectively Additional name(s) & address(es) Execution Date: \_\_\_ ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s)

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael W. Ferrell, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 31,158 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Ferrells, PLLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 312 8. Deposit account number: 50-0935 City: Clifton State/Prov.: VA Country: USA ZIP: 20124-1706 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

☐ Yes 🏻 No

Additional numbers

October 13, 2004

9. Statement and signature.

10/963,686

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

Michael W. Ferrell

Name of Person Signing

Signature

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

June 21, 2005

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Date

U.S. Serial No. 10/963,686 File Date October 13, 2004

## **ASSIGNMENT**

**WHEREAS, UNDERSIGNED**, Mark B. Littlejohn, Gerald J. Van Handel, Thomas W. Zelinski, Michael A. Breining and Albert D. Johns

citizen(s) of the United States, respectively

residing at 2430 W Applegate Dr, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914; 793 Harvard Drive, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956; 735 London Street, Menasha, WI 54952; 1030 Oak Street, Neenah, WI 54956; RR5 Box 5416, 13 Barbara Court, Saylorsburg, PA 18353, in the United States respectively

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in an APPLICATION for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

PRESSED PAPERBOARD SERVINGWARE WITH IMPROVED RIGIDITY AND RIM STIFFNESS

Docket No. 2522 (GP-03-18), said APPLICATION filed October 13, 2004, and

WHEREAS, FORT JAMES CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, having an office at 133 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1847 (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, in this and any foreign country, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, We, as ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, Provisional Application No. 60/512,811, filed October 20, 2003, and this application, U.S. Serial No. 10/963,686, filed October 13, 2004, (collectively referred to as "said applications") and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignate opposite her/his (their) name	gnment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the e.
Date 11/16/04	Mark B. Littlejohn
Date	Gerald J. Van Handel
Date	Thomas W. Zelinski (LS)
Date ///19/04	Michael A. Breining (LS)
Date	Albert D. Johns (LS)
State of Wisconsin )	
County of Winnebago ) '	
On November 16, 2004, beforesaid, appeared	ore me a Notary Public in and for the County and State
aiorosaia, appeaieu	MARK B. LITTLEJOHN

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.



Notary Public

My commission expires 12/16/07

Page 2 of 4

State of Wisconsin	)
County of Winnebago	) ss )
on November 15 2	004 hefore me a Notary Public in and for the Co

blic in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared

GERALD J. VAN HANDEL

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.



My commission expires \_12/16/07

State of Wisconsin

) ss

County of Winnebago

On November 16, 2004, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared

THOMAS W. ZELINSKI

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

My commission expires 12/16/04.

Page 3 of 4

State of Wisconsin	)
	) ss
County of Winnebago	)

On November 19, 2004, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared

MICHAEL A. BREINING

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.



Wisconsin State of Pennsylvania

) ss

County of Winnebago

On November 17, 2004, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared

ALBERT D. JOHNS

to me personally known to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that s(he) (they) executed said instrument as her/his (their) free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

My commission expires 12/14

Page 4 of 4